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(R1) 14:10 TRAMORE, 2m 5f
Comeragh Veterinary Maiden Hurdle (Class ) (4YO plus)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

;*. 3524-F7 ALL FOR NOTHING 44

!E!!B!@!!E!QHE

3-421

45730-4

521-F20

8-3322P

73-50

70-2

R-0

R6-P170

538-853

F2P-P

59

PP3PP-

b g Bushranger - Allofus
BALLYMACAW 62

b g Stowaway - Carraigrose

EMPIRE BURLEQUE 34

b g Cape Cross - Mowazana

SHADOW SEVEN (FR)

g g Mastercraftsman - Flores Del Lago

CLONGUILE WAY 13
b g Double Eclipse - Massini Flyer

DUNBAR (FR) 2
g g Lord Du Sud - Jiletta

LESSOFDNEGATIVITY 80
b g Westerner - Luck Of The Deise

WESTMEAD 31
b g Windsor Knot - Lady Annellie

ALIANOME 13
b m Arcadio - A G Milan

BATTLE AWAY 18

b m Getaway - Royal Crew

GLEBE GIRL 13

b m Dubai Destination - Madame Coco

GLENCOTTAGELADY 91
b m Byron - Mighty Millie

GOLDEN SYMPHONY 44

ch m Mabhler - Scenic Gold

LIMITED COMPANY 127

b m Doyen - Jenny's Bond

611 - 12tp

511-12

711-12t

511-12t

611-4

611-4

611-4

411-1

510-11

610-11

8§10-11

510-11

610-11

510-11

C D Timmons (5)
Dermot McLoughlin

Rachael Blackmore
J Halley

J W Kennedy
G Elliott

J J Slevin
Joseph P O'Brien

J B Kane (5)
William O'Doherty

D Meyler
E Doyle

D J O'Keeffe (5)
A J McNamara
S W Flanagan
Mrs P Dobbs

K J Brouder (5)
R P Rath

J J Burke
D Rohan

Enright
Walsh

R J Condon (7)
L M A Beresford

M Hamill (3)
Miss M M Gannon

S F O'Keeffe (7)
P M Cloke

104

104

106

95




ATR VERDICT: Ballymacaw has some excellent form in bumpers to call on, having followed up a
good second at Punchestown with victory at Kilbeggan. He is interesting on his hurdling debut, while
Empire Burleque already has seven timber races under his belt and performed satisfactorily at
Downpatrick last time. Shadow Seven is an interesting recruit from the Flat, but preference is for
WESTMEAD. Prunella Dobbs' gelding showed little between the flags and in a NH Flat race, but was
just a neck away from success at Killarney on his hurdling bow and can build on that effort here.

Top Tip: WESTMEAD (8)
Watch out for: BALLYMACAW (2)
EREE] races
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(R2) 14:40 TRAMORE, 2m

Tramore Amusement & Leisure Park Maiden Hurdle (Class ) (4YO plus)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

@ 63 MOOLTAZEM s 511-12 K M Donoghue -
L,' 0! b g Elzaam - Whisper Dance G Elliott
2 .0 210- BLACKHILLSOFDAKOTA 135D  411-7  JJSlevin ;
b g Galileo - Aymara J Halley
3 . 08-0 DANI'S BOY 37 (19F) 411-7h B Hayes _
b g Arakan - Dani's Girl P A Fahy
4 1 I & p D K TRAVEL 631 (43F) 511-4b  SF OKeeffe (7) ]
sl Bel b g Jeremy - Guth Na Gaoithe R P Rath
5 w DUBHEEN (GB) 18 511-4 D Meyler ]
b g Black Sam Bellamy - Boleyn G J Power
6 E JACK HOLIDAY s 511-4 P T Enright ]
b g Jeremy - Toulon Rouge J F Gleeson
7 *% 69-790 LONGFORDWOOD LAD 67 511 - 4h R P Treacy (5) 86
— b . Do L Young
g Aizavoski - Simon Says
8 "* OF ARTHUR FONZARELLI 37 411-2t1  Rachael Blackmore -
b g Masterofthehorse - Holmshill Gill H de Bromhead

PO DOUBLE SIXTEEN 31 411-2 S W Flanagan -
b g Robin Des Pres - Azaria Mrs P Dobbs

10 _I:‘ FRANKINCENSE 411-2  DEMullins -
sl
x

b g Galileo - Anna Karenina J Halley

7 8556P-9 ECHOES OF FAMILY 12 710-11t1 R A Doyle (5) _
E P Harty

11
g m Echo Of Light - Antonius Toni

ATR VERDICT: Blackhillsofdakota was deemed good enough to contest the Grade 2 bumper at
Aintree in the spring and has to be of interest on his hurdling debut, but MOOLTAZEM can put his
experience over obstacles to good use. Third at Kilbeggan on his second start over timber, Gordon
Elliott's charge appears to be progressing along the right lines to win a race like this. Most of the others
have a lot to prove after recent efforts, though Double Sixteen and Frankincense could be of some
interest.

Top Tip: MOOLTAZEM (1)
Watch out for: BLACKHILLSOFDAKOTA (2)
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400
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460-713
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20-0060

PP-
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70-805P

0/89P-
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(R3) 15:10 TRAMORE, 2m
Frank Gillane Handicap Hurdle (80-95) (Class ) (4YO plus)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

HICKEY'S ROCK 13
b g Westerner - Golden Odyssey

TAGG'S ISLAND 7D
b g Excellent Art - Miss Odlum

AILEENS JOY 13
b m Gold Well - Mattys Joy

OUR ROXANE 24

ch m Flemensfirth - Saddlers Green

PATRICK JOSEPH (GB) 26
b g Helmet - Laraib

SICARIO 35 (31F)

b g Thewayyouare - Blessed Beauty

JESSAMINE 2

b m Mastercraftsman - Shesthebiscuit

BECTIVE CAVE 24 (18F) D
b g Court Cave - Beasty Maxx

ULURU PARK 113 (17F)
b f So You Think - I'm Sheikra

NANCY D'ALTON 68 (1F)
b f Roderic O'connor - Ribald

THAT'S MY DUBAI 37

b m Dubai Destination - Musical Accord

LOVE THE WELL 7

b g Fruits Of Love - Junga Connection

GAMEASAPEBBLE 24
b m Excellent Art - Pebble Beech

MULTIVIZ (GB) 377 (113F)

b m Multiplex - Vizean

ISLAND VILLA 78D
b g Turtle Island - Violet Ville

7 11 - 8tpl

711-8tp

511-7h1

811-7

411-Ttp

411-7

711-6

1111-5t

411-5

411 - 4t

611 -3b1

811-0b

710-13

6 10 - 13t

1010-11

Katie O'Farrell (5)
M F Morris

D J O'Keeffe (5)
M McCullagh

P Burke (7)
M Burke

J J Slevin
T O'Brien

K Brogan (7)
D Broad

D R Fox
M M McNiff

Mr D Kiely (7)
P J Flynn

A W Short (5)
Matthew J Smith

“w

]
)
=
D
Q
o
5

M Hamill (3)
J J Hanlon

P T Enright
F Costello

B Hayes
P McCreery

91

91

90

90

95

95

89

88

93

92

86

83

82

82

80




ATR VERDICT: Tagg's Island was still in contention when unshipping his rider at Downpatrick and
could go well off the same mark, while Sicario ran well enough in a handicap on the Flat off 71 to
suggest his hurdling rating of 95 is exploitable. OUR ROXANE is handed the vote, though, as she got
within half a length of success at Limerick last time and, on that form, appears capable of defying a 3lb
rise.

Top Tip: OUR ROXANE (4)
Watch out for: SICARIO (6)

| MFHEES DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY & Aopstore | W

DOWNLOAD FOR
ana=3012

© 2019 At The Races. All Rights Reserved.



= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R4) 15:40 TRAMORE, 2m 5f 100y
Europcar Mares Beginners Chase (Class ) (4YO plus)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

I 933913 AYR OF ELEGANCE (GB) 2 711-7 Rachael Blackmore -

b m Motivator - Gaelic Swan H de Bromhead

2 W 063-110 BROGINE 14 911-7 P TEnright ]
allls b m Milan - Knocknabrogue S Braddish
3 ) & (¢ 111222 DARLING MISS 12 611-7b1  JW Kennedy ]
/f \}L b m Scorpion - Money For Buttons G Elliott
4 '0 24-1266 DOLLY DANCER 18 511-7ht BHayes ]
' b m Yeats - Scrapper Jack Emmet Mullins
5 i 45-4412 INISHBEL 24 611-7ht S W Flanagan ]
! b m Arakan - Schindler's Dame Colin Bowe
6 M 6-15607 MADABOY CROSS 12 911-7 K J Brouder (5) ]
ch m Beneficial - Liagry Road Lass TP O'Connor
7 . 2525-42 TELL ME ANNIE 13 1011-7 D J OKeeffe (5) 115
ch m Shantou - Flagofconvienience D Queally
8 m 56765P YEATS MARDY (GB) 2 611-7 D Meyler 93
' oyle

b m Yeats - Knar Mardy

ATR VERDICT: Ayr Of Elegance has claims on her best hurdling form, while Brogine came unstuck
over timber at Galway latest but had secured back-to-back victories over timber prior to that. Chasing
experience could prove key here, as DARLING MISS has run a pair of solid races over the larger
obstacles at Roscommon, finishing second in both. Gordon Elliott's mare could put that knowhow to
good use.

Top Tip: DARLING MISS (3)
Watch out for: BROGINE (2)
ElEE races

M ¢ | DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY W ans3on




= g[=) Faces

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

10

11

12

13

14

15

n° 4-02223
.’ 54515P-
| Ifr 12375-7
n" 053-118
’V‘ 2164-23
7\
J 9-
' PPP06
5/040P-
P
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[T % 313420

& a/p-
' 2460
‘Df 40P-24P

[ @' 06187-1
L','..

85P-116

(R5) 16:10 TRAMORE, 2m 5f 100y
McCarthys Irish Bar Handicap Chase (Class ) (5YO plus)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

FROM EDEN (usa) 17
g g Paddy O'prado - Mizzcan'tbewrong

BIDDY THE BOSS 120

b m Doyen - Thiarnathoir

FREEWHEELIN DYLAN 77 BF

b g Curtain Time - Gaye Future

TREASURE CHEST 16

b g Galileo - Bonheur

MEGALOMANIAC (GB) 18 C
br g Alfred Nobel - Hint Of Humour

SESKIN FLYER 8 C
b g Broadway Flyer - Code Supreme

WISHMOOR 28

br g Winged Love - Presentingatdawn

RIVIERA SUN 68

b g Milan - Riviera Sands

BELLGROVE3cC
b g Gold Well - Less Hassle

DEMI PLIE 64

g m Mastercraftsman - Ballet Move

PERSIAN WIND 23C
ch g Pushkin - Wind Away

DOUBLE WINDSOR 36
bay g Windsor Knot - Cladantom

THATS MYPRESENTING 24 cD

b g Presenting - Musical Accord

STEELAMBITION 28 cD
b g Robin Des Pres - Im Not A Ferret

OCTOBER REVOLUTION 12

b g Turtle Island - Tenerife Pearl

611 -

12btl

611-8

711-8t

611 -8tp

611-6

811-5

911-5b

1011 -

4tlp

1111-1

610-10

910 - 10t

710-7b

1110-7p

7 10 - 6bt

1110-3

J W Kennedy
G Elliott

M Moore
P

J
G P Cromwell

A W Short (5)

Dermot McLoughlin

J J Slevin
Joseph P O'Brien

Rachael Blackmore
H de Bromhead

S F O'Keeffe (7)
P Carey

S A Shortall
Joseph P O'Brien

H Morgan (7)
H de Bromhead

D E Mullins
P M Cloke

D J O'Keeffe (5)
Padraig Roche

L P Dempsey
J P Dempsey
W Flanagan
M O'Brien

D Meyler
J r Barry

J J Burke
P W Flynn

P T Enright
D J McGrath

121

121

121

119

118

118

117

114

109

109

106

106

105

102




ATR VERDICT: October Revolution was an impressive eight-length winner at Roscommon and a
71b rise for that effort looks fair. He is in the veteran stages of his career, though, so perhaps DEMI
PLIE's younger legs can get the better of him. Padraig Roche's mare showed plenty of determination to
land the spoils at Downpatrick and can follow up on her handicap debut over fences. From Eden is a
model of consistency and can also go well.

Top Tip: DEMI PLIE (10)
Watch out for: OCTOBER REVOLUTION (15)
ElEE races
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(R6) 16:40 TRAMORE, 2m
Heinz Pollmeier Memorial Handicap Chase (0-109) (Class ) (4YO plus)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

"[' 78757-1 LINGER 20 (14F) D 611-12  JJSlevin 109
' b g Cape Cross - Await So Joseph P O'Brien

% 04282-4 DARK OUTSIDER 96 C D 1111 -10p D E Mullins 107
br g Indian Danehill - Smooth Voyage James Dullea

3 m 7-4F504 GENERALISATION 3 611-0tpl Rachael Blackmore 97

b g Arcadio - Will She Smile H de Bromhead

4 746093- ATHLOMAN COTTAGE 344 cD 710-12  RADoyle (5) 95
b m Alfred Nobel - Parade Scene Donncha Duggan
S F72-P7P BALLYBROWNEY WALK (FR)28  610-12ht S W Flanagan 95
br m Califet - Myragentry J J Mangan
6 [ ew ¥ 330-8U6 INDIAN MUSIC 23 610-8 J J Burke 91
b m Mahler - Indian Legend W J Burke
7 ‘"Ih 4-P6459 FAIRYMOUNT BOY 12D 1010-7  KJ Brouder (5) 90
b g Beneficial - Rathmoyle M Hourigan
8 " "' PP- BALLYFINBOY 28 cD 139-10t DJOKeeffe (5) 79
uusP g g Great Palm - Tender Return J R Finn
9 ﬁ 0- CAPTAIN COBAJAY 23 69-10t AW Short (5) 79
PS5FPF b g Captain Rio - Brandam Supreme E Sheehy
10 ‘_r 344420 HARD BOUGHT 8D 129-10 P T Enright 29
ch g Perugino - Winter Surprise Mrs D A Love

ATR VERDICT: LINGER was an impressive six-length winner over hurdles at the Galway Festival
and followed up later in the week with an equally emphatic Flat success. He now turns his attention to
the larger obstacles in a bid to complete an unusual hat-trick and seems well enough handicapped to
do so. Dark Outsider has claims after going close off this mark two starts ago, while Generalisation
appears to be getting the hang of things over fences and is worth a shout.

Top Tip: LINGER (1)
Watch out for: DARK OUTSIDER (2)
EREE races
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(R7) 17:10 TRAMORE, 2m
Irish Stallion Farms EBF Mares Flat Race (Class ) (4YO to 7YO)

- Horse Details Age/Wt Jockey/Trainer m

'° 2113-22 DIME A DOZEN 15 511-9 Mr T Hamilton (3) -

b m Jeremy - Jennys Gem J J Hanlon
2 W 55 DOCKING 23 511-9  MrRFoley(7) i
b m Vinnie Roe - Richards Claire P A Fahy

6 LA BAIE 40 511-9t1 MrJCBamry(5) -
b m Fame And Glory - Masiana P Meany

4 E’ P/ LE RIVER NOIR 644 611-9h1 MrRWBarron(7) -

b m Oscar - Rossdara Eamon Courtney

5 Wl o8 WELL POLLY 15 511-9 MrW T Cronin (7) -
= b m Gold Well - Polly Anthus A J McNamara
6 .’ LADY MOON 411-4 MrD L Queally (3) -
b f Arcadio - Queen's Lady D Queally
7 0 23 SKYACE 15 BF 411-4  MrPW Mulins ]
ammmt b f Westerner - Graigace W P Mullins
8 . 3 VEDA'S STAR 112 411-4 Mr J J Codd ;
b f Getaway - Star Sprinkled Sky G Elliott

ATR VERDICT: Veda's Star is interesting on her debut under Rules as she was a promising third on
her sole start between the flags, but SKYACE looks the one to beat. Willie Mullins' filly followed up her
debut second at Ballinrobe with a close third at Galway last time, and can gain a deserved success
here. Dime A Dozen has placed on all three starts in this discipline so has to be respected for Shark
Hanlon.

Top Tip: SKYACE (7)
Watch out for: DIME A DOZEN (1)

ElEE races
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