

# (R1) 14:10 TRAMORE, 2m 5f

Comeragh Veterinary Maiden Hurdle (Class ) (4YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1	*	3524-F7	<b>ALL FOR NOTHING</b> 44 b g Bushranger - Allofus	6 11 - 12tp	C D Timmons (5) Dermot McLoughlin	113
2		3-421	<b>BALLYMACAW</b> 62 b g Stowaway - Carraigrose	5 11 - 12	Rachael Blackmore J Halley	-
3	***	45730-4	<b>EMPIRE BURLEQUE</b> 34 b g Cape Cross - Mowazana	7 11 - 12t	J W Kennedy G Elliott	104
4			<b>SHADOW SEVEN</b> (FR) g g Mastercraftsman - Flores Del Lago	5 11 - 12t	J J Slevin Joseph P O'Brien	-
5		521-F20	<b>CLONGUILE WAY</b> 13 b g Double Eclipse - Massini Flyer	6 11 - 4	J B Kane (5) William O'Doherty	-
6		8-3322P	<b>DUNBAR</b> (FR) 2 g g Lord Du Sud - Jiletta	6 11 - 4	D Meyler E Doyle	104
7		73-50	<b>LESSOFDNEGATIVITY</b> 80 b g Westerner - Luck Of The Deise	6 11 - 4	D J O'Keeffe (5) A J McNamara	106
В		70-2	<b>WESTMEAD</b> 31 b g Windsor Knot - Lady Annellie	4 11 - 1	S W Flanagan Mrs P Dobbs	-
9		R-0	ALIANOME 13 b m Arcadio - A G Milan	5 10 - 11	K J Brouder (5) R P Rath	-
10		R6-P170	<b>BATTLE AWAY</b> 18 b m Getaway - Royal Crew	6 10 - 11	J J Burke D Rohan	-
11		538-853	GLEBE GIRL 13 b m Dubai Destination - Madame Coco	8 10 - 11	P T Enright J J Walsh	95
12	<b>#</b>	F2P-P	<b>GLENCOTTAGELADY</b> 91 b m Byron - Mighty Millie	5 10 - 11	R J Condon (7) L M A Beresford	-
13	*	59	GOLDEN SYMPHONY 44 ch m Mahler - Scenic Gold	6 10 - 11	M Hamill (3) Miss M M Gannon	-
14		PP3PP-	LIMITED COMPANY 127 b m Doyen - Jenny's Bond	5 10 - 11	S F O'Keeffe (7) P M Cloke	-

**ATR VERDICT:** Ballymacaw has some excellent form in bumpers to call on, having followed up a good second at Punchestown with victory at Kilbeggan. He is interesting on his hurdling debut, while Empire Burleque already has seven timber races under his belt and performed satisfactorily at Downpatrick last time. Shadow Seven is an interesting recruit from the Flat, but preference is for WESTMEAD. Prunella Dobbs' gelding showed little between the flags and in a NH Flat race, but was just a neck away from success at Killarney on his hurdling bow and can build on that effort here.

**Top Tip:** WESTMEAD (8)

Watch out for: BALLYMACAW (2)





### DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY







### (R2) 14:40 TRAMORE, 2m

Tramore Amusement & Leisure Park Maiden Hurdle (Class ) (4YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		63	MOOLTAZEM 8 b g Elzaam - Whisper Dance	5 11 - 12	K M Donoghue G Elliott	-
2		210-	<b>BLACKHILLSOFDAKOTA</b> 135 D b g Galileo - Aymara	4 11 - 7	J J Slevin J Halley	-
3		08-0	<b>DANI'S BOY</b> 37 (19F) b g Arakan - Dani's Girl	4 11 - 7h	B Hayes P A Fahy	-
4		P/	<b>D K TRAVEL</b> 631 (43F) b g Jeremy - Guth Na Gaoithe	5 11 - 4b	S F O'Keeffe (7) R P Rath	-
5	X	0	<b>DUBHEEN</b> (GB) 18 b g Black Sam Bellamy - Boleyn	5 11 - 4	D Meyler G J Power	-
6		77	JACK HOLIDAY 8 b g Jeremy - Toulon Rouge	5 11 - 4	P T Enright J F Gleeson	-
7		69-790	<b>LONGFORDWOOD LAD</b> 67 b g Aizavoski - Simon Says	5 11 - 4h	R P Treacy (5) L Young	86
8		OF	ARTHUR FONZARELLI 37 b g Masterofthehorse - Holmshill Gill	4 11 - 2t1	Rachael Blackmore H de Bromhead	-
9		P0	<b>DOUBLE SIXTEEN</b> 31 b g Robin Des Pres - Azaria	4 11 - 2	S W Flanagan Mrs P Dobbs	-
10			FRANKINCENSE b g Galileo - Anna Karenina	4 11 - 2	D E Mullins J Halley	-
11		8556P-9	<b>ECHOES OF FAMILY</b> 12 g m Echo Of Light - Antonius Toni	7 10 - 11t1	R A Doyle (5) E P Harty	-

**ATR VERDICT:** Blackhillsofdakota was deemed good enough to contest the Grade 2 bumper at Aintree in the spring and has to be of interest on his hurdling debut, but MOOLTAZEM can put his experience over obstacles to good use. Third at Kilbeggan on his second start over timber, Gordon Elliott's charge appears to be progressing along the right lines to win a race like this. Most of the others have a lot to prove after recent efforts, though Double Sixteen and Frankincense could be of some interest.

**Top Tip:** MOOLTAZEM (1)

Watch out for: BLACKHILLSOFDAKOTA (2)











# (R3) 15:10 TRAMORE, 2m

Frank Gillane Handicap Hurdle (80-95) (Class ) (4YO plus)

			ap Hurdle (80-95) (Class ) (4YO		laakau/Turinau	OB-
No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		UP5- P38	HICKEY'S ROCK 13 b g Westerner - Golden Odyssey	7 11 - 8tp1	Katie O'Farrell (5) M F Morris	91
2		0/9357U	<b>TAGG'S ISLAND</b> 7 D b g Excellent Art - Miss Odlum	7 11 - 8tp	D J O'Keeffe (5) M McCullagh	91
3	*	36RF50	AILEENS JOY 13 b m Gold Well - Mattys Joy	5 11 - 7h1	M P Burke (7) J M Burke	90
4	*	570-982	OUR ROXANE 24 ch m Flemensfirth - Saddlers Green	8 11 - 7	J J Slevin T O'Brien	90
5		400	<b>PATRICK JOSEPH</b> (GB) 26 b g Helmet - Laraib	4 11 - 7tp	K Brogan (7) D Broad	95
6		000-05	<b>SICARIO</b> 35 (31F) b g Thewayyouare - Blessed Beauty	4 11 - 7	D R Fox M M McNiff	95
7		UF- 3P45	JESSAMINE 2 b m Mastercraftsman - Shesthebiscuit	7 11 - 6	Mr D Kiely (7) P J Flynn	89
8		460-713	<b>BECTIVE CAVE</b> 24 (18F) D b g Court Cave - Beasty Maxx	11 11 - 5t	A W Short (5) Matthew J Smith	88
9		0700-	<b>ULURU PARK</b> 113 (17F) b f So You Think - I'm Sheikra	4 11 - 5	R A Doyle (5) B W Duke	93
10	* *	96-720	NANCY D'ALTON 68 (1F) b f Roderic O'connor - Ribald	4 11 - 4t	D E Mullins P A Fahy	92
11		20-0060	THAT'S MY DUBAI 37 b m Dubai Destination - Musical Accord	6 11 - 3b1	S W Flanagan J r Barry	86
12		PP- P865	<b>LOVE THE WELL</b> 7 b g Fruits Of Love - Junga Connection	8 11 - 0b	M Hamill (3) J J Hanlon	83
13		70-805P	GAMEASAPEBBLE 24 b m Excellent Art - Pebble Beech	7 10 - 13	P T Enright F Costello	82
14		0/89P-	<b>MULTIVIZ</b> (GB) 377 (113F) b m Multiplex - Vizean	6 10 - 13t	T N Brett (7) S M Duffy	82
15		P4B0-0F	ISLAND VILLA 78 D b g Turtle Island - Violet Ville	10 10 - 11	B Hayes P McCreery	80

**ATR VERDICT:** Tagg's Island was still in contention when unshipping his rider at Downpatrick and could go well off the same mark, while Sicario ran well enough in a handicap on the Flat off 71 to suggest his hurdling rating of 95 is exploitable. OUR ROXANE is handed the vote, though, as she got within half a length of success at Limerick last time and, on that form, appears capable of defying a 3lb rise.

Top Tip: OUR ROXANE (4) Watch out for: SICARIO (6)





DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY







## (R4) 15:40 TRAMORE, 2m 5f 100y

Europcar Mares Beginners Chase (Class ) (4YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1	Æ	933913	AYR OF ELEGANCE (GB) 2 b m Motivator - Gaelic Swan	7 11 - 7	Rachael Blackmore H de Bromhead	-
2		063-110	<b>BROGINE</b> 14 b m Milan - Knocknabrogue	9 11 - 7	P T Enright S Braddish	-
3	***	111222	<b>DARLING MISS</b> 12 b m Scorpion - Money For Buttons	6 11 - 7b1	J W Kennedy G Elliott	-
4		24-1266	DOLLY DANCER 18 b m Yeats - Scrapper Jack	5 11 - 7ht	B Hayes Emmet Mullins	-
5		45-4412	INISHBEL 24 b m Arakan - Schindler's Dame	6 11 - 7ht	S W Flanagan Colin Bowe	-
6	A	6-15607	MADABOY CROSS 12 ch m Beneficial - Liagry Road Lass	9 11 - 7	K J Brouder (5) T P O'Connor	-
7		2525-42	TELL ME ANNIE 13 ch m Shantou - Flagofconvienience	10 11 - 7	D J O'Keeffe (5) D Queally	115
8		56765P	YEATS MARDY (GB) 2 b m Yeats - Knar Mardy	6 11 - 7	D Meyler E Doyle	93

**ATR VERDICT:** Ayr Of Elegance has claims on her best hurdling form, while Brogine came unstuck over timber at Galway latest but had secured back-to-back victories over timber prior to that. Chasing experience could prove key here, as DARLING MISS has run a pair of solid races over the larger obstacles at Roscommon, finishing second in both. Gordon Elliott's mare could put that knowhow to good use.

**Top Tip:** DARLING MISS (3) **Watch out for:** BROGINE (2)









# (R5) 16:10 TRAMORE, 2m 5f 100y

McCarthys Irish Bar Handicap Chase (Class) (5YO plus)

McCarthys Irish Bar Handicap Chase (Class ) (5YO plus)							
No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR	
1		4-02223	<b>FROM EDEN</b> (USA) 17 g g Paddy O'prado - Mizzcan'tbewrong	6 11 - 12bt1	J W Kennedy G Elliott	125	
2		54515P-	BIDDY THE BOSS 120 b m Doyen - Thiarnathoir	6 11 - 8	J M Moore G P Cromwell	121	
3		12375-7	<b>FREEWHEELIN DYLAN</b> 77 BF b g Curtain Time - Gaye Future	7 11 - 8t	A W Short (5) Dermot McLoughlin	121	
4		85P-116	TREASURE CHEST 16 b g Galileo - Bonheur	6 11 - 8tp	J J Slevin Joseph P O'Brien	121	
5	**	053-118	<b>MEGALOMANIAC</b> (GB) 18 C br g Alfred Nobel - Hint Of Humour	6 11 - 6	Rachael Blackmore H de Bromhead	119	
6	X	2164-23	<b>SESKIN FLYER</b> 8 C b g Broadway Flyer - Code Supreme	8 11 - 5	S F O'Keeffe (7) P Carey	118	
7	**	9- PPP06	WISHMOOR 28 br g Winged Love - Presentingatdawn	9 11 - 5b	S A Shortall Joseph P O'Brien	118	
8		5/040P- P	RIVIERA SUN 68 b g Milan - Riviera Sands	10 11 - 4t1p	H Morgan (7) H de Bromhead	117	
9		2-41357	<b>BELLGROVE</b> 3 C b g Gold Well - Less Hassle	11 11 - 1	D E Mullins P M Cloke	114	
10		6126-U1	<b>DEMI PLIE</b> 64 g m Mastercraftsman - Ballet Move	6 10 - 10	D J O'Keeffe (5) Padraig Roche	109	
11		64F-444	<b>PERSIAN WIND</b> 23 C ch g Pushkin - Wind Away	9 10 - 10t	L P Dempsey J P Dempsey	109	
12		31-3420	<b>DOUBLE WINDSOR</b> 36 bay g Windsor Knot - Cladantom	7 10 - 7b	S W Flanagan D M O'Brien	106	
13		4/P- 2460	<b>THATS MYPRESENTING</b> 24 CD b g Presenting - Musical Accord	11 10 - 7p	D Meyler J r Barry	106	
14		40P-24P	<b>STEELAMBITION</b> 28 CD b g Robin Des Pres - Im Not A Ferret	7 10 - 6bt	J J Burke P W Flynn	105	
15		06187-1	OCTOBER REVOLUTION 12 b g Turtle Island - Tenerife Pearl	11 10 - 3	P T Enright D J McGrath	102	

**ATR VERDICT:** October Revolution was an impressive eight-length winner at Roscommon and a 7lb rise for that effort looks fair. He is in the veteran stages of his career, though, so perhaps DEMI PLIE's younger legs can get the better of him. Padraig Roche's mare showed plenty of determination to land the spoils at Downpatrick and can follow up on her handicap debut over fences. From Eden is a model of consistency and can also go well.

Top Tip: DEMI PLIE (10)

Watch out for: OCTOBER REVOLUTION (15)





DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY







### (R6) 16:40 TRAMORE, 2m

Heinz Pollmeier Memorial Handicap Chase (0-109) (Class ) (4YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		78757-1	<b>LINGER</b> 20 (14F) D b g Cape Cross - Await So	6 11 - 12	J J Slevin Joseph P O'Brien	109
2		04282-4	<b>DARK OUTSIDER</b> 96 C D br g Indian Danehill - Smooth Voyage	11 11 - 10p	D E Mullins James Dullea	107
3	**	7-4F504	<b>GENERALISATION</b> 3 b g Arcadio - Will She Smile	6 11 - 0tp1	Rachael Blackmore H de Bromhead	97
4		746093-	<b>ATHLOMAN COTTAGE</b> 344 CD b m Alfred Nobel - Parade Scene	7 10 - 12	R A Doyle (5) Donncha Duggan	95
5	M	F72-P7P	<b>BALLYBROWNEY WALK</b> (FR) 28 br m Califet - Myragentry	6 10 - 12ht	S W Flanagan J J Mangan	95
6		330-8U6	INDIAN MUSIC 23 b m Mahler - Indian Legend	6 10 - 8	J J Burke W J Burke	91
7		4-P6459	<b>FAIRYMOUNT BOY</b> 12 D b g Beneficial - Rathmoyle	10 10 - 7	K J Brouder (5) M Hourigan	90
8	AK	PP- UU8P	<b>BALLYFINBOY</b> 28 CD g g Great Palm - Tender Return	13 9 - 10t	D J O'Keeffe (5) J R Finn	79
9	*	0- P5FPF	<b>CAPTAIN COBAJAY</b> 23 b g Captain Rio - Brandam Supreme	6 9 - 10t	A W Short (5) E Sheehy	79
10		344420	HARD BOUGHT 8 D ch g Perugino - Winter Surprise	12 9 - 10	P T Enright Mrs D A Love	79

**ATR VERDICT:** LINGER was an impressive six-length winner over hurdles at the Galway Festival and followed up later in the week with an equally emphatic Flat success. He now turns his attention to the larger obstacles in a bid to complete an unusual hat-trick and seems well enough handicapped to do so. Dark Outsider has claims after going close off this mark two starts ago, while Generalisation appears to be getting the hang of things over fences and is worth a shout.

Top Tip: LINGER (1)

Watch out for: DARK OUTSIDER (2)











### (R7) 17:10 TRAMORE, 2m

Irish Stallion Farms EBF Mares Flat Race (Class ) (4YO to 7YO)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		2113-22	<b>DIME A DOZEN</b> 15 b m Jeremy - Jennys Gem	5 11 - 9	Mr T Hamilton (3) J J Hanlon	-
2		55	<b>DOCKING</b> 23 b m Vinnie Roe - Richards Claire	5 11 - 9	Mr R Foley (7) P A Fahy	-
3	<b>*</b>	6	<b>LA BAIE</b> 40 b m Fame And Glory - Masiana	5 11 - 9t1	Mr J C Barry (5) P Meany	-
4	E.	P/	LE RIVER NOIR 644 b m Oscar - Rossdara	6 11 - 9h1	Mr R W Barron (7) Eamon Courtney	-
5		98	WELL POLLY 15 b m Gold Well - Polly Anthus	5 11 - 9	Mr W T Cronin (7) A J McNamara	-
6			<b>LADY MOON</b> b f Arcadio - Queen's Lady	4 11 - 4	Mr D L Queally (3) D Queally	-
7		23	<b>SKYACE</b> 15 BF b f Westerner - Graigace	4 11 - 4	Mr P W Mullins W P Mullins	-
8	AR'	3	VEDA'S STAR 112 b f Getaway - Star Sprinkled Sky	4 11 - 4	Mr J J Codd G Elliott	-

**ATR VERDICT:** Veda's Star is interesting on her debut under Rules as she was a promising third on her sole start between the flags, but SKYACE looks the one to beat. Willie Mullins' filly followed up her debut second at Ballinrobe with a close third at Galway last time, and can gain a deserved success here. Dime A Dozen has placed on all three starts in this discipline so has to be respected for Shark Hanlon.

**Top Tip:** SKYACE (7)

Watch out for: DIME A DOZEN (1)







